
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Dania Castagliuolo on 01733 452347 as soon as possible.

AB
STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 11 JUNE 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Election of Chair

2. Election of Vice Chair

3. Apologies for Absence

4. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

5. Minutes of Meeting Held on 19 March 2015 3 - 6

6. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny 
Commissions..  If a request for call-in of a decision is received, 
implementation of the decision remains suspended for consideration by the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee or Commission.

7. Strong and Supportive Communities: Introduction, Overview and Work 
Programme

7 - 8

8. Review of 2014/2015 and Future Work Programme 9 - 18

Public Document Pack



9. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 19 - 38

10. Date of Next Meeting

Wednesday 22 July 2015

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: A Iqbal, P Faustino, R Bisby, L Forbes, S Martin, C Ash and J R Fox

Substitutes: Councillors: S Lane, B Saltmarsh, N Khan and P Thacker

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dania Castagliuolo on telephone 
01733 452347 or by email – dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk

%5Cdemapp01
%5Cdemapp01


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

THURSDAY 19 MARCH 2015 

Present: Councillors  Khan (Chairman), J.R Fox (Vice Chairman) Rush , Day, Maqbool, 
Forbes and Okonkowski

Also Present: Councillor Serluca Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture 
and Tourism

Officers in 
Attendance: Adrian Chapman 

Robin Sissons
Belinda Child
Jo Hodges
Lisa Roberts 
Gary Wright 
Dania Castagliuolo 

Assistant Director of Communities and Targeted 
Services 
Head of Safer, Stronger, Supportive Communities 
Head of Housing & Health Improvement 
Senior Housing Enforcement Officer 
Strategic Client Manager 
Market Development Manager 
Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peach. Councillor Rush attended as substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2015 were approved as an accurate record. 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for Call-in to consider.

5. The Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees Policy Consultation

The report was introduced by the Head of Housing and Health Improvement to provide the Committee 
with an opportunity to contribute to the consultation on the proposed Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees 
Policy. 

The Committee was asked to scrutinise the proposed Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees Policy and make 
any observations or recommendations on the content of the proposed policy 

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 

 Members queried why it was necessary to introduce the Mobile Homes fees. The Head of 
Housing and Health Improvement responded that there was concern with the lack of regulation 

3



for the mobile home sites, therefore, having the fees in place would allow Local Authority to 
resource powers around the sites. Regulations would be brought in which were more in line with 
existing housing legislation. 

 Members queried whether payment of the fees would be the responsibility of residents or the site 
owners. Members were advised that the owners of sites would be responsible for payment of the 
fees and the only fee that could be passed on to residents would be an annual inspection fee. 

 Members queried if owners of sites could increase rent due to these charges. Members were 
advised that site owners could only increase the annual fee, which was restricted in line with the 
Council’s fees. The Council was aware that this could happen therefore, mechanisms had been 
put in place to prevent it. 

 Members queried whether residents would be part of the consultation.  Members were informed 
that Council Officers would be going to homes to visit residents and explain the process to them. 

 Members queried whether the fairground at Wittering and sites in Stanground were included in 
the nine sites which would be affected by the act. Members were informed that these sites did 
not fall within the protected sites category. 

 Members were concerned for residents if they did not have the funds to keep their home up to 
standards. Members were advised that there would be means tested grants available for work to 
be carried out on mobile homes if necessary. If residents were renting a mobile home, the Council 
would enforce the owner to carry out repairs. Nobody would be made homeless at any time, 
action would be taken to remedy any problems. 

 Members queried what the outcome would be if people were not willing to cooperate. Members 
were informed that the property would go for a warrant to ensure resident’s health was not 
compromised. 

 Members queried how the figures on page 9 of the report were worked out. Members were 
informed that these figures were based on resources required. Government gave specific 
guidelines on fees. The Council had looked in to all aspects of sites and actions the Government 
had allowed the Council to charge for. 

 Members queried what the proportion of the fees were. Members were informed that the fees 
were based on the size of a site therefore, a site with less pitches would require less time 
allocated to it and the fees would be less. There would be a banding mechanism in place. 

 Members were advised that a site of 1 – 4 pitches was exempt from charges. 

ACTION AGREED

The committee noted the report. 

6. Review of the Consultation Results from Libraries and Community Centres 

The Strategic Client Manager introduced the report for the Committee to review the responses received 
to the second consultation and to review the proposed approach to supporting libraries in the future, to 
secure a sustainable network of effective and efficient libraries. 

The Committee was asked to note the report and provide comment.

 Members were concerned that Libraries would hav
[...]
ss activities. 

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 

 Members commented that the food hall was a very good facility although they were concerned 
that Nortwestgate’s plans for a food hall went ahead this could potentially damage the market. 
The Market Development Mananger responded that the one concern with the Northwestgate was 

5



the prices of food may be higher. The Market offered affordable premises which allowed traders 
to make their prices slightly lower. 

 Members queried whether any consideration had been given to making the Market enclosed. 
Members were advised that the issue was with funding although, the contractors were looking in 
to installing a wind break. 

 Members queried whether there had been any estimates of costs for the developing the Market. 
Members were advised that a market recovery plan was in progress which included new builds, 
therefore no costs had been established. 

 Members commented that since the Market Development Manager had been in post the Market 
had seen major improvements, although Members would like to see the Market move to 
Cathedral Square. Members were informed that there may be the possibility to host temporary 
Markets on Long Causeway and Lincoln Road. 

 Members queried whether Laxton Square was still going to be considered for the Market. 
Members were advised that the 5th Avenue new build would increase the footfall for the Market. 
Posters had been displayed and leaflets distributed to increase interest in the Market. 

 Members were concerned that the Market had not been given priority previously and was in a 
position where its future was unsure. Members were advised that the Council was looking in to 
allowing the public to collect their shopping from the market on order. 

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report.

8. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  Members were invited to comment 
on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work 
programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 

The Chairman of the Committee thanked Members for all of their work over the past year and also 
thanked the Democratic Services Officer and Lead officer for their support. 

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.07pm

                                          

 CHAIRMAN

6



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 7

11 June 2015 Public Report

Report of the Corporate Director, People and Communities                                      

Contact Officer(s) – Adrian Chapman, Service Director, Adult Services and Communities
Contact Details – Tel: 863887 

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
INTRODUCTION, OVERVIEW AND WORK PROGRAMME

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report sets out the approach to be taken at the first Scrutiny Committee of the municipal 
year, during which Members will be presented with an overview of the issues, opportunities, 
priorities and challenges in connection with the strong and supportive communities theme, with 
the aim of establishing a scrutiny work programme for the year.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To discuss the detail contained in the presentation that will be given during the meeting, and to 
agree a scrutiny work programme for the year.

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY

3.1 Adopting this approach for the first Scrutiny meeting of the year will ensure that a scrutiny work 
programme is developed and agreed which directly contributes to the objectives and outcomes 
contained in the Sustainable Community Strategy.

This committee in particular most directly contributes to the ‘Creating Strong and Supportive 
Communities’ priority in the Sustainable Community Strategy.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The presentation that will be given at the committee meeting will serve to consolidate progress 
made in the previous year, current and forthcoming issues, and national and local policy 
changes to create an overall framework against which members will be able to identify and 
agree those aspects of the theme that they wish to scrutinise during the year.

5. KEY ISSUES

5.1 The presentation that will be given at the committee meeting will:

 Provide an overview of the strong and supportive communities theme, including what it 
entails and what progress has been made

 Provide a summary of the legislative framework within which aspects of this theme 
operate

 Provide information to help identify priorities
 Suggest aspects of the theme that members may wish to scrutinise throughout the year

7



5.2 During the presentation, the following suggestions for scrutiny topics for 2015/16 will be 
discussed:

 Safer Peterborough Partnership’s three core priorities: (i) addressing victim-based crime 
by reducing re-offending and protecting our residents and visitors from harm; (ii) tackling 
anti-social behaviour; (iii) building stronger and more supportive communities

 Tackling cyber crime
 The impact and effectiveness of the Peterborough Community and Safety delivery 

model
 Developing Restorative Justice as a viable and effective youth justice solution
 Proposals for licensing privately rented properties
 Housing stock modelling report and the impacts on health and wellbeing
 Prevention of homelessness
 Review of the ‘One Peterborough, One Community’ cohesion strategy
 The proposed new Communities Strategy
 The findings and recommendations from the community centre asset review
 Development of the Peterborough City Market
 The impacts of city centre events
 Audit and effectiveness of the CCTV camera service
 The draft new Visitor Economy Strategy
 The work of Vivacity

6. IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Members will be provided with sufficient information and evidence to enable them to be 
confident about their role on this scrutiny committee, and to identify a work programme for the 
year.

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 Information provided during the meeting will be drawn from a range of sources, including from 
across the Council and our partners.

8. NEXT STEPS

8.1 Following the committee meeting, a work programme will be produced, lead officers identified 
and timescales set to ensure maximum effectiveness of the scrutiny process.

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

9.1 Various sources have been used to prepare the presentation.

10. APPENDICES

10.1 N/A

8



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 8

11JUNE 2015 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance 

Contact Officer – Dania Castagliuolo, Governance Officer, Scrutiny
Contact Details – (01733) 452347 or email Dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk

REVIEW OF 2014/2015 AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide the Committee with a review of the work undertaken during 2014/15 and to develop 
a work programme for 2015/16.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee considers the 2014/2015 year in review and makes recommendations on 
the future monitoring of these items where necessary.

2.2 That the Committee determines its priorities, and develops a work programme for the 
forthcoming year.

3. REVIEW OF 2014/15

3.1 The Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee was established by Council at its 
annual meeting on 18 May 2009.  During the year 2014 -2015, the Committee considered the 
following issues:

Information / Update
 Review of 2013/14 and Future Work Programme

Monitoring / Calling to Account
 Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment 

Capital.
 Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Services.
 City Market
 Progress Report Care & Repair Home Improvement Agency. 
 Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture 

and Tourism. 
 The Connecting Families Programme.
 Review of the Peterborough Communities and Safety Delivery Model.  

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 2011-2014 (2013 Revision)
 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Priority Progress Update – Reducing Crime
 Overview of the Operation Can Do Programme
 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Priority Progress Update – Tackling anti-social 

behaviour and hate crime
 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Priority Progress Update – Building stronger and 

more supportive communities
 Fly Tipping – Prosecution Records 

9



Policy / Plans / Consultation
 Draft Homelessness Strategy 2013 – 2018
 Proposed Selective Licensing for the Gladstone, MIllfield New England and Eastfield 

Areas of Peterborough
 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Priority Progress Update
 Commercial Operations Plan 2014 – 15 
 Budget 2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Plan – Phase 1
 Budget 2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Plan – Phase 2

As the Council’s designated Crime and Disorder Committee the Committee considered the 
following issues:

 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 2011 – 2014 (2013 Revision) 
 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Priority Progress Update – Reducing Crime 
 Overview of the Operation Can Do Programme 
 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Priority Progress Update – Tackling Antisocial 

Behaviour and Hate Crime 
 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Priority Progress Update – Building Stronger 

and more Supportive Communities 
 Fly Tipping – Prosecution Records 
 Reducing Reoffending Through Behaviour Change 

No Call-in’s were received by this Committee during 2014/2015.

The Commission also took part in a Joint Scrutiny in a day – One Year on Review which 
focused on the Impact of Welfare Reform.
[...]
ncluding acting as the Council’s crime and disorder committee.

4.3 A draft work programme which shows the items which are currently scheduled along with items 
carried over from last year is attached at Appendix 2.

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

5.1 Minutes of the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 16 July, 3 
September, 15 October, 18 November 2014 and 14 January and 19 March 2015.   

6. Appendices
6.1 Appendix 1 - Responses to recommendations made during 2014/2015

Appendix 2 – Draft Work Programme 2015/2016

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMISSION APPENDIX 1
RECOMMENDATIONS MADE DURING 2013-2014

MEETING DATE / 
ITEM

RECOMMENDATION REFERRED TO RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS

16 July 2014 
A Strategy for 
Culture, 
Recreation and 
the Arts for 
Peterborough.

The Committee recommends to the Strategic 
Partnerships Manager that the following is 
added to the Culture Strategy:

• Consideration in encouraging organisations to 
work together 
• Consideration of the inclusion of wording such 
as ‘Lots of People and One City’ into the Core 
Strategy priority 3: Places to go and things to 
do – making the best use of our city spaces. 
• That the proposal for the Cultural Steering 
Group should include minority groups from 
other cultural backgrounds.

Lisa Roberts The recommendations were incorporated into the 
Culture Strategy document, which was represented 
to the committee and approved on the 3rd 
September. The Culture Strategy was approved by 
Cabinet on the 20th February and then adopted at 
full council on the 5th March 2015.

12 January 2015
Safer 
Peterborough 
Partnership Plan 
Performance 
Overview.

The Committee recommends to the Safer 
Peterborough Partnership that the issue of 
Cyber Crime is incorporated within the Safer 
Peterborough Partnership Plan 2015/2016.

Safer 
Peterborough 
Partnership

The recommendation was taken to the SPP 
Strategic Board at the same time as a presentation 
was given by DS Dave Halling. It was agreed that 
this is a serious issue which the SPP needs to work 
on. As a result partner agencies will work together 
and identify initiatives that will impact on this issue 
through prevention, intervention and enforcement. 
These are now being worked through.

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

14



APPENDIX 2
UPDATED 2 JUNE 2015 

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16

Meeting Date Item Notes

Strong And Supportive Communities: Introduction, 
Overview And Work Programme

Contact Officer:  Adrian Chapman
 Review of 2014/15 and Draft Work Programme 2015/16

Contact Officer: Dania Castagliuolo

11 June 2015

Draft Report 22 
May
Final Report 1 
June 

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Update on Hate Crime 

Contact Officer: Robin Sissons

Requested by the Committee on 14 January 2015

Cyber Crime 

Contact Officer: Robin Sissons

Requested by the Committee on 14 January 2015

22 July 2015

Draft Report 3 
July 
Final Report 10 
July 

Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Environment Capital

To scrutinise and comment on the progress of the portfolio 
of the Cabinet Member.

Contact Officer:  Wendi Ogle-Welbourn/Adrian 
Chapman

Annual Report from Cabinet Member 

15



APPENDIX 2
UPDATED 2 JUNE 2015 

Meeting Date Item Notes

Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Housing Services 

To scrutinise and comment on the progress of the portfolio 
of the Cabinet Member.

Contact Officer: Belinda Child

Annual Report from Cabinet Member 

 

 

16 September 
2015

Draft Report 28 
August 
Final Report 4 
September 

 

 Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for 
City Centre Management, Culture & Tourism

To scrutinise and comment on the progress of the portfolio 
of the Cabinet Member.

Contact Officer: Lisa Roberts/Cllr Serluca

Annual Report from Cabinet Member24 November 
2015

Draft Report 5 
November 
Final Report 12 
November 

 

16



APPENDIX 2
UPDATED 2 JUNE 2015 

Meeting Date Item Notes

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Refresh 

Contact Officer: Robin Sissons 

20 January 
2016

Draft Report 31 
December 
Final Report 8 
January 

10 February 
2016
(Joint Meeting 
of the Scrutiny 
Committees 
and 
Commissions)

Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Plan – 
Phase Two 
To scrutinise the Executive’s proposals for the Budget 
2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Plan.
Contact Officer:  John Harrison/Steven Pilsworth

10 March 2016 Vivacity Annual Report Reviewed Annually 

17



APPENDIX 2
UPDATED 2 JUNE 2015 

Meeting Date Item Notes

Contact Officer: Dominic Hudson
Commercial Operations Plan

Contact Officer: Annette Joyce 

Reviewed Annually 

Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Annual Refresh

Contact Officer: Robin Sissons

Reviewed Annually

Draft Repot 2 
March 
Final Report  9 
March

 

18



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item No. 9

11 JUNE 2015 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance

Report Author – Dania Castagliuolo, Democratic Services Officer
Contact Details – 01733 452347 or email dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk 

FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This is a regular report to the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee outlining 
the content of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions is attached at Appendix 1.  The 
Plan contains those Executive decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Member(s) can take and any new Executive decisions to be taken 
after 26 June 2015.

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions provides the Committee with the 
opportunity of considering whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these key decisions, or to 
request further information.

3.3 If the Committee wished to examine any of the Executive decisions, consideration would need to 
be given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme.

3.4 As the Forward Plan is published fortnightly any version of the Forward Plan published after 
dispatch of this agenda will be tabled at the meeting.

4. CONSULTATION

4.1 Details of any consultation on individual decisions are contained within the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions.

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

None

6. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Forward Plan of  Executive Decisions

19

mailto:dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

20



PETERBOROUGH CITY 
COUNCIL’S FORWARD PLAN 
OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 

PUBLISHED:  29 MAY 2015

21



FORWARD PLAN                                                                                                                                     AB
PART 1 – KEY DECISIONS
In the period commencing 28 days after the date of publication of this Plan, Peterborough City Council's Executive intends to take 'key decisions' on the issues set out below in 
Part 1.  Key decisions relate to those executive decisions which are likely to result in the Council spending or saving money in excess of £500,000 and/or have a significant impact 
on two or more wards in Peterborough.

If the decision is to be taken by an individual Cabinet Member, the name of the Cabinet Member is shown against the decision, in addition to details of the Councillor’s portfolio. If 
the decision is to be taken by the Cabinet, this too is shown against the decision and its members are as listed below:
Cllr Elsey; Cllr Fitzgeral
[...]
eader of the 
Council and 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Education, 
Skills and 
University

June 2015 Strong and 
Supportive 
Scrutiny 
Committee

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders

Carrie Gamble
Commissioner
Tel: 01733 863931
Carrie.gamble@peterb
orough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

35



DIRECTORATE RESPONSIBILITIES

RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Executive Director's Office at Town Hall, Bridge Street, Peterborough, PE1 1HG
Strategic Finance
Internal Audit
Schools Infrastructure (Assets and School Place Planning)
Corporate Property
Waste and Energy
Strategic Client Services (Enterprise Peterborough / Vivacity / SERCO including Customer Services, ICT and Business Support)

PEOPLE AND COMMUNITIES DEPARTMENT Director’s Office at Bayard Place, Broadway, PE1 1FB
Adult Services and Communities (Adult Social Care Operations, Adult Social Care and Quality Assurance, Adult Social Care Commissioning, Early Help – Adults, 
Children and Families, Housing and Health Improvement, Community and Safety Services, Offender Services)
Children’s Services and Safeguarding (Children’s Social Care Operations, Children’s Social Care Quality Assurance, Safeguarding Boards – Adults and 
Children’s, Child Health, Clare Lodge (Operations), Access to Resources)
Education, People Resources and Corporate Property (Special Educational Needs and Inclusion, School Improvement, City College Peterborough, Pupil Referral 
Units, Schools Infrastructure)
Business Management and Commercial Operations (Commissioning, Recruitment and Retention, Clare Lodge (Commercial), Early Years and Quality 
Improvement)

GOVERNANCE DEPARTMENT Director’s Office at Town Hall, Bridge Street, Peterborough, PE1 1HG
Legal and Democratic Services 
Human Resources (Business Relations, HR Policy and Rewards, Training and Development, Occupational Health and Workforce Development)
City Services and Communications (Markets and Street Trading, City Centre Management including Events, Regulatory Services, Parking Services, Vivacity 
Contract, CCTV and Out of Hours Calls, Marketing and Communications, Tourism and Bus Station, Resilience)
Performance and Information (Performance Management, Information Governance, Systems Support Team, Coroner’s Office, Freedom of Information)

  GROWTH AND REGENERATION DEPARTMENT Director’s Office Stuart House, St Johns Street, Peterborough, PE1 5DD
Development and Construction (Development Management, Planning Compliance, Building Control)
Sustainable Growth Strategy (Strategic Planning, Housing Strategy and Affordable Housing, Climate Change and Environment Capital, Natural and Built 
Environment)
Opportunity Peterborough
Peterborough Highway Services (Network Management, Highways Maintenance, Street Naming and Numbering, Street Lighting, Design and Adoption of Roads, 
Drainage and Flood Risk Management, Transport Policy and Sustainable Transport, Public Transport)
Peterborough Investment Partnership

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT Director’s Office at Town Hall, Bridge Street, Peterborough, PE1 1HG

36



THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank

38


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Meeting Held on 19 March 2015
	7 Strong and Supportive Communities: Introduction, Overview and Work Programme
	8 Review of 2014/2015 and Future Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Responses to Recommendations - June 2015 -S&SCSC
	Draft S&SCSC Work Programme 2015 - 2016

	9 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	9. Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Executive Decisions




Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

THURSDAY 11 JUNE 2015 

Present: Councillors: Faustino, Bisby, Coles, Forbes, Ash,  J R Fox and Khan

Officers in 
Attendance: Kim Sawyer

Adrian Chapman 
Robin Sissons
Belinda Child
Annette Joyce
Paulina Ford
Dania Castagliuolo 

Director for Governance 
Service Director for Adult Services and Communities
Head of Safer, Stronger, Supportive Communities 
Head of Housing & Health Improvement  
Service Director for City Services and 
Communications
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Democratic Services Officer

1. Election of Chair 

The Director of Governance introduced the item in her capacity as proper officer and advised 
the Committee that, as agreed at Annual Council on 20 May 2015, the appointment of Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Scrutiny Committees fell to the individual Committees to make these 
appointments. 

The director of Governance requested nominations from the Committee for the position of 
Chair of the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee. 

Councillor Khan nominated Councillor Forbes and Councillor Fox Seconded the nomination.

There be no other nominations, Councillor Forbes was therefore, elected by the Committee 
as Chair of the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee for the 2015/2016 
municipal year. 

2. Election of Vice Chair 

The newly elected Chair of the Committee requested nominations from the Committee for the 
position of Vice Chair of the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Fox nominated Councillor Ash and Councillor Coles seconded the nomination. 

There be no other nominations, Councillor Ash was therefore, elected Vice Chair of the 
Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee for the 2015/2016 municipal year.

3. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Iqbal and Councillor Martin. Councillor 
Coles and Councillor Khan were in attendance as substitutes. Apologies were also received 
from the Youth Council. 



4. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

5. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 March 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 were approved as an accurate record.

6. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 

There were no requests for call-in to consider.

7. Strong and Supportive Communities: Introduction, Overview and Work Programme 

The Service Director for Adult Services and Communities introduced the report along with his 
team who delivered a PowerPoint presentation (Attached at appendix 1).

The Committee was asked to discuss the detail contained within the presentation and to 
agree a Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny committee programme for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 The three priorities of the Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 1) Addressing victim-
based crime by reducing re-offending and protecting our residents and visitors from 
harm. 2) Tackling anti-social behaviour. 3) Building stronger and more supportive 
communities

 Restorative Justice 
 Cyber Crime 
 Road Safety 
 Communities and Safety Delivery Model
 Alcohol and Drugs
 Rough Sleepers and Homelessness Prevention 
 Licensing for the Private rented Sector 
 Care and Repair 
 Fuel Poverty 
 Housing Stock Health Hazards
 Community Cohesion 
 Urban Parishing 
 Review of the Peterborough ‘One Community’
 Community Centres
 Communities Strategy 
 Community Capacity Needs 
 Travellers in the Wider Community
 City Market, regeneration and Marketing Plan 
 Visitor Economy Strategy
 CCTV Service 
 Illegal Trading, Chuggers and Begging 

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and agreed for the Service Director for City Services and 
Communications to circulate figures on Peterborough’s Car parking usage to the Committee. 

The Committee agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group to aid the development of a 
new Communities Strategy. 



8. Review of 2014/2015 and Future Work Programme

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which provided the Committee 
with a review of the work undertaken during 2014/15. 

The Committee was asked to consider the 2014/2015 year in review and make 
recommendations on the future monitoring of these items where necessary. The Committee 
was also asked to determine its priorities and develop a work programme for the forthcoming 
year.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee agreed the agenda for July’s meeting and agreed for the following items to 
be included within the work programme for the forthcoming year, along with further 
discussions to be had at the group representatives meetings:

 The City Market (Item from the last municipal year).
 Communities Strategy and the establishment of a Task and Finish Group.
 Community Asset Transfer Programme 
 Rough Sleepers, Homelessness, Illegal Traders and Chuggers

9. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 

10. Date of the Next Meeting 

The Chair advised the Committee that the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 22 
July 2015.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 9.10pm

                                          

 CHAIRMAN


